## Government of Jammu & Kashmir, Finance Department, Civil Secretariat, Jammu/Srinagar

\*\*\*\*\*

Subject: Introduction of P&AO System with Treasury Operation in all the Autonomous Bodies/Institutions receiving Grant-in-Aid from Government of J&K.

Government Order No: 17/ -F of 2021

Dated: 22 -06-2021

Sanction is hereby accorded to the introduction of P&AO system with Treasury Operation in all the Autonomous Bodies/Institutions (Annexure "A") receiving Grant-in-Aid from Government of J&K. The Financial Advisor (s)/Chief Accounts Officer (s) and Accounts Officer (s) shall operate as CP&AOs and P&AOs respectively. The Institutions/ Autonomous Bodies which do not have FA/CAO (s) shall be provided FA/CAO(s) from the Finance Department separately on deputation.

By Order of the Government of Jammu & Kashmir.

Sd/-

(Dr. Arun Kumar Mehta), IAS, Financial Commissioner, Finance Department.

No. FD-BDGTOD-20/4/2021-03-Finance Department

Dated: 22 -06-2021

## Copy to the:

- 1. Ld. Advocate General, J&K High Court Srinagar/Jammu.
- 2. All Financial Commissioners.
- 3. Director General of Police, J&K
- 4. Principal Accountant General, J&K, Srinagar/Jammu.
- All Principal Secretaries to the Government.
- 6. Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor.
- 7. Principal Resident Commissioner, 5-Prithvi Raj Road, New Delhi.

- 8. Joint Secretary (J&K), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India, New Delhi.
- 9. All Commissioners/Secretaries to Government.
- 10 Chief Electoral Officer, J&K.
- 11. Divisional Commissioner Kashmir/Jammu.
- 12. Chairperson J&K Special Tribunal.
- 13. Registrar General, J&K High Court, Srinagar/Jammu.
- 14. Director Anti-Corruption Bureau, J&K.
- 15. Director General, Audit and Inspection/Budget / Accounts and Treasuries/ Funds Organization/ Codes/ Local Fund Audit and Pensions.
- 16. Director General Development Expenditure Division- II.
- 17. Director Information, J&K.
- 18. All District Development Commissioners.
- All Head of Departments/Managing Directors/CEO of State PSUs/Autonomous Bodies/Societies.
- 20. Secretary, J&K Public Service Commission.
- 21. Secretary, J&K Legislative Assembly.
- 22. Director Estates J&K.
- 23. Director Development Expenditure Division- I.
- 24. Director Archives, Archaeology and Museums.
- 25. Director/Principal, Northern Zonal Accountancy Training Institute, Jammu.
- 26. Director, Accounts & Treasuries Kashmir/Jammu.
- 27. All Directors of Finance/Financial Advisors & CAOs.
- 28. All Director (s) Planning/Joint Directors Planning.
- 29. SIO, NIC, Civil Secretariat, J&K for information and necessary action.
- 30. Principal Accountancy Training School Srinagar.
- 31. Joint Director, J&K Funds Organization, Srinagar/Jammu.
- 32. All District Statistical and Evaluation Officers.
- 33. All Treasury Officers.
- 34. General Manager, Government Press Srinagar/Jammu.
- 35. Private Secretary to Hon'ble Advisors (F)/(B)/&(BK) to the Lieutenant Governor.
- 36. Private Secretary to the Chief Secretary.
- 37. Private Secretary to Financial Commissioner, Finance Department.
- 38. Incharge website, Finance Department (<u>www.jakfinance.nic.in</u>).
- 39. Incharge website, GAD (www.jkgad.nic.in).
- 40. Government Order file/Stock file.

(Shataat Yehya)

Deputy Director Budget

**Finance Department** 

S. No	Name of the Grantee Body	
1.	Institute of Management and Public Administration	
2.	Directorate of Samagra Shiksha	_
3.	Sainik School, Nagrota	
4.	Sainik School, Manasbal	
5.	J&K Legal Services Authority	
6.	JK Entrepreneurship Development Institute	
7.	SKUAST, Jammu	
8.	SKUAST Srinagar	
9.	J&K Aids Control Society	
10.	National Health Mission	
11.	J&K State Rehabilitation Council	
12.	SKICC Srinagar	
13.	Royal Spring Golf Course, Srinagar	
14.	Jammu Tawi Golf Course, Jammu	
15.	Kokernag Development Authority	
16.	Patnitop Development Authority	
17.	Sonamarg Development Authority	
18.	New Development Authorities	
19.	Kashmir University	
20.	Jammu University	
21.	Islamic University of Science and Technology	
22.	Baba Ghulam Shah Badshah University	
23.	SMVD University	
24.	Cluster Universities	
25.	School of Architecture Kashmir	
26.	School of Architecture Jammu	
27.	Islamia College of Science and Commerce	
28.	Gandhi Memorial College (Non Migrant) , Srinagar	
29.	Vishwa Bharti Women College , Rainawari, Srinagar	
30.	Gandhi Memorial College (Migrants) , Jammu	
31.	District Rural Development Agencies	
32.	Academy of Arts, Culture and Languages	
33.	Mubarak Mandi Heritage Society	-
	J&K Sports Council	
34.	State Board of Technical Education	
35. 36.		
	Government College of Engineering and Technology	
	Jammu/Srinagar	

Stafinely